August 13, 2009

VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
(Tracking Number 7008 1830 0001 2693 2385)

Noble Energy, Inc.

Attention: Ms. Elizabeth (Libby) A. Ecord
1625 Broadway, Suite 2200

BPenver, Colorado 80202

RE:  Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal - APD REFILE
Codell-Niobrara (New) Vertical Well
WELL NAME: Sater 19-NU
Section 19, T4N, R63W
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Ecord:

Unioil, a wholly owned subsidiary of Petroleum Development Corporation (“Unioil™), intends to
propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to paragraph 6 rule 318A(g), Order 1R-
100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“COGCC™).

Additional information for this well:

(D Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the E2ZNW/4 of Section 19-T4N-
R63W and the W/2NE/4 of Section 19-T4N-R63W as depicted on the enclosed
plat. The working interests attributable to the Codell-Niobrara formations in the
contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to determine the
interests of the parties in the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the well.

(2) Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara
formations.

(3) Surface and Bottom Hole Location
1385° FNL, 2481° FWL Section 19-T4N-R63W

(4) Anticipated Spud Date
November 30, 2009

CORPORATE OFFICE: BRIDGEPORT OFFCE:

Petroleum Development Corporation Petroleum Development Corporation
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000 120 Genesis Boulevard = P.O. Box 26
Danver, CO 80203 Bridgeport, WY 26330

303-860-5800 304-842.3597
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Sater 19-NU 20 Day Notice Ltr to Noble
August 13, 2009

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time peried, the proposed 160-acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be
established. However, should you have no objection to this proposal, your cooperation of a
written reply, either faxed or mailed to that effect as soon as possible would be greatly
appreciated so that Unioil may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

Unioil requests you provide a copy of all title opinions applicable to your leasehold within the
described wellbore spacing unit so that we may have title updated and obtain a drilling and
division order title opinion for the benefit of all participating and non-participating interest
owners within the spacing unit. '

A formal well proposal, including Unioil’s proposed Authority For Expenditure and Operating
Agreement will be forthcoming under separats cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at (303) 860-5807 should you have any questions or need additional
information.

Sincerely,
UNIOIL, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of
PEIROLEUM DEVELOPMENT ORATION

arrie Eggleston
Enclosures

The undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written notice requirement
as specified in paragraph 6 Rule 318A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorade Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and does not objeet to such well location and
proposed spaeing unit as set out herein.

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Printed Name:

Date:
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_ ARPLICATION FOR PERTIT TO: 27 o
1. o D Deepen, Reenter, || Recomplete e Oporais RN ]
2 TYPE DFWELL Refllng e mgg“ﬁﬁanﬂ&z,j
o | GASFZI colBED] |  OTHER: Sieirek
SINGLE ZONE MULTIBLE ZONES] of 1 COMMINGLE ZONES) P
- Chacklist
3, Name of Operater; Unloll 4. GOGOC OperstorNumber, 90950 DP oot
5. Address: 1775 Shemman St, Bulte 3000 AFD Orig &1 Copy v/
ciy: Denver Siale: GO Zip: 80203 Form 24 Vi
6. Contast Name: James Annable Phong; (303) 9D5-4340 Fax Well Io6ation plat v
7. WellName: Sater Wall Number 19NU Topo man \f
8.  Unit Name (if appl); Unit Numbar, vineral lszse map
9.  Fopased Tofal Measured Depth: 7700 Surface agml/Surety
WELL LOGATION INFORMATION 30 Bay ncfice |atier Vi
10, o SENW sec 19 Tup 4N Roa: B3W M, Bth PM Diated Defing Piag
Laitnde:  40.30108 N Longiude: 10448088 W Exseihﬂm ztsaﬁnn v
IR i3 U
Footage Al Surface: [ 1385 m 2481 Excepiion Loz Waivars | o
11, Fleid Name: _Wattenberg Fisii Nomber; 90750 H2S Contingenzy Pian
12, Ground Elevation: 4670" 13. Comly:  _Weld Federal Diiling Penmit
14, GFS Data:
Dats of b 4/16/08 PDOP Reading: 6 Instrument Operaior's Name: ThOMaS &, Carlsan PLS 24657
15, fwetls [ Dicctonal || Horontal pighy devisid),  submit devistad rlling plan,  Botiombols Ses Tup Reg:
FHLFSL FELANL RLFRL =
Foomge M TopolProdzens: [ 1 . § [ ] [ ]etBotomHas: | B
16. IsIncation ir & high densiy area {Rule 603b)7 m Yes o
17, Distance tn fhe nearest buiding, pubis road, above ground uiilly or ralimad: 1 Mile &

238 ff 23 15 Yes:
23b, ¥ 23 is No:
24.

18, Distancs in Mearest Proparty Lner 1385' 49, Distanca 40 neavest wail pamitedicnmpleted In the sare formaton; 808"
20. LEASE, SPACING AND PODLING INFORMATION
I Objective Formationfs) Formation Code Spacing Drder Kumber [5) Unit Acreage Assiprad fa Well Unlt Confourstion (Nf2, SEM, els)
n SHbh. - All Formations;
Nicbrara, Codall NB-CD 46787 160 E2NW4 & W2NE4]
d JSND 23257 160
Dakota— ey 46945~ -
21, Winerad Ownership: Fes State :}Fsm :-:‘lnd'an Lemse¥
22. Surfata Ownership: Fea Siats Fateral Indian
23, I tha Burface Cwnar alse the Minard Cunar? Yes He Surface Burety 1% 20070028

Is tha Surface Owmer(s) slgnature on the ‘ease?
[ Tewfecs Oumers Agrosment Atiached of [ o/ 1525000 ket Sorface Bond
Uzlng stendard QtrQr, See, Twp, Rng format enter anfire mineral izese descriptian upen which this proposed wallsfis is located {attach separata sheetmap i you prefen):

W2 Sec. 19 T4N RE3W

v o

™ Ts2.000 Surface Bond |_J55,000 Surfase Boad

25. Distanca bo Nearasl Miners] Lease Lina:

g7

28. ToldAcesinleass: 320

DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES

27. |5 H2S anfisipaled?

v
28, Wil salt sections ba encountered duig drillng?
29, Wi salt (+15,000 ppm TDS Cf) or o based muds be used during driling?

30. Ifquestions 27 or 28 are yes, is this locafien in & sensifive area (Rula 803)7

IZING

If Yes, attach contingency plan.
u Yes No
Yes Ne
Yes No If 28, 29 or 30 216 “Yes™  pif pemilt may be required.

31, Muddsposal: || Ofiske Onsitz
Miethod; landFarming || Lend Sprezding [ | Disposal Feclity Omes:
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fAuids requires & pil penril {Rula 8954} If aliges drilfing, nolfy local fine officials.
Siting Size of Hole Siza of Casing Welght Per Foot Setting Deph Sagks Cemant | Cement Botinm Cement Top
Suiface 12 1147 B 5/8" 248 500 300sx 500’ Surface
Production |7 7/8" 4 Ur 10,.5:# 7700 260sx Poy | 7700 5000

33, Comments

5112
T N R
32, BOP Enuipment Typa:

[:I Annular Preventor E Double Ram D Rotating Head i:l Hpna

Conductor Sasing will not be ysed

N/A
I GG AE Y Slage Taol

Signed:

cwledize.

34, Initial Rule 306 Consukalion ook place on (dats)  5/2/08

{atth effort did not resuli in consufiation.
GOGCE FRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 305 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED,

hiEty permit package has baen sent o the applicable Local Government Designza(s), and all skatsmants made in this form are,
2, gpetact, and complete.

was waived, or Is noi required, Provids supporiing documentation if consultation

Print Name: J@mes Annable

Titls: _ Sr.

Fodin ™
ufit
7

Gonsultapt

Date; 6/26/08 Emat: jim.annable@comeast.nst

Based on the Informatio

COGCC Approved:

Pemmit Number:

AP NUMBER
05- /A3~ A% [ L -ad

r@amgj @-7}]’756011 o Perritin Dl comalies with GOGEG Rulss and applivabia orders and 15 hereby Apptoved,
T

i F
Expiration Date; 4 /3 '-},/ﬂ.::ra"i

comnlﬂ'c;g QF AFPRAOVAL, IF ANY:

1) Provide 24 hour notice of MIRU fo Ed Binkley at 870-506-9834 or e-mait at ed.binkiey@state.co.is  2) Comply with Rule
317.i and provide cement coverage from TD to a minimum of 200" above Niobrara. Verify coverage with cement bond log.
Provide coverage from 200' below SX-SN fo 200" above SX-8N if productive. ~
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WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE ON<74H

Ng GRil 26 19 SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 63 WEST, 6TH @@@

1222.1°__  _1328.2" 28524 . NE CRW SEC 19
@‘—‘_“ ! SE9ar 28°E | W/ 25°AC LS 24870
| | :
| . |
in| |
I N 5;?'.___.._.ﬂ+ e
™ . “Z481's
3 | | |
B b
= | GROUND ELEVATION = 4670" '
% LAT. & LONG. = N 40.30108°
g | f | W 104.48086° |
& | 'f T
o NOTES: |
oW | WELL FALLS IN A PASTURE, |
é 8 NO VISIBLE IMPROYEMENTS WATHIN 200
= t
8 l l r
e o -
| | |
| | |
SW CRN 520, 19 I ! !
5.25°AC LS 57088 Do — |

i HEREBY STATE TO UNIOIL THAT THIS WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE
WELL SATER 19~NU IS LOCATED 1385" FNL & 24B81' FWL, SEC. 19, T4N, R&3W, 6PM.

. LEGEND _,._ﬂ]ﬂlm“l""]"_lii_.,.,.
T @- = FOUND MONUMENT  FRICIERRTI={
e o feome
‘ 4 A = IMPROVEMENTS '
- iE ganiT i N (#S LABELED) — .
P N SCALE 1° = 1000
w08 ELEVATION SOURCE = USGS 7.5' GUADMAP CONTOURS
Mo toey pent®n & NGVD 1829 DATUM.
o LAT, & LONG, ARE DIFFERENTIALLY CORRECTED (NAD'S3)
- USING (DGPS) WITH (PDOP) VALUES LESS THAN S ().
THOMAS G. CARLSON, PLS 24657 SHOWM DISTANCES ARE FIELD MEASURED - EXTERIOR SECTION UNES
HORSESHOE SURVEYING, LLC ARE DRAWN TO SCALE (BEST APPROX. OR FOUND MONUMENTES: ).
THIS 18 KOT A MONUMENTED BDUNDARY SURVEY, IT /S DMLY A DISTANCES TD W B ;
BRAWING INTENDED TO DEFICT THE WELL LOCATION TO SECTION LINES. 75 SICTioN nga - "HOWN PERPENDICULAR
S——— HORSESHOE SURVEYING, LG | =" "  SATER 19-NU
FO BOX 150458
- LAKEWOOD, CO 80215 W COUNTY. €O
DRAVSHG DATE: {720)872-0198 .
41 B~DB NWi/4, SEC. 19, T4N, RE3W, 6TH P.M.
1 [+ JO5% Ko, BEET MO
m%‘&sm&a e TGG 1 OF 1




Sater 19-NU Weall

Green Outline:

Blue Outline:

Red Markers:

Propoesed 160 acre spacing unit

Not more than 8 wells with bottom hole in governmental quarter section.

Exisitng Codell/Niobrara producing wells in TAN-R63W; Sec, 19: NW:
Sater 11-197
Sater 19AU
Sater 12-19U
Sater 21-19U
Sater 22-197)

Surface and Bottom Hole loeations

Township 4 North, Range 63 West, 6th P.M.
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